

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
 RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 896
ANSWERED ON- 14/12/2022


NATIONAL HIGHWAY WORKS IN KERALA


896.     SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) the number of National Highway works that have been undertaken in the State of Kerala in the last

five years;

(b) the sections of highways that are completed and under progress; and

(c) the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) to (c) Total 66 National Highway works amounting to Rs.59995.66 Crores have been taken up in the

State of Kerala in last five years. Out of this, 27 works amounting to Rs.2741.340 Crores have already been completed and 39 works amounting to Rs.57254.32 Crores are in progress. Details of the said works

are annexed.


Annexure

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO PART (a) to (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO.896 FOR ANSWER ON 14-12-2022 ASKED BY SHRI PRAKASH JAVADEKAR

REGARDING NATIONAL HIGHWAY WORKS IN KERALA

National Highway Works taken up during last 5 years

Sl

No
Name of works

Length
(in Km)

Total Project Cost
(in Crores)

Status

(I) Works under NHAI

1

Four Laning of Mukkola Junction to Kerala / Tamil

Nadu Border from Km 26.500 to Km 43.000 of NH-

47 (New NH-66) under NHDP Phase III on EPC mode

16.202 1147.79  In Progress

2

4 laning of Thalassery-Mahe Bypass Section of NH-17(New NH-66) from Km 170.600 (Design

Chainage Km.170.600) to Km. 188.000 (Design

Chainage Km 189.200 on EPC Mode

18.6 1300   In Progress

3

Construction of 4-lane ROB near Neleshwaram Town (Pallikara Railway Gate) from Km 93.468

(Existing Km. 95.650) to Km 94.248 (Existing Km.

96.450) on NH-17 (New NH-66) on EPC

0.78 83.16   In Progress

4

Construction of New 4-Lane Elevated Highway

(2x10.5m wide twin two lane structures) including approaches & service roads connecting

Kazhakuttam Junction and Technopark Junction of

NH- 47 (New NH-66) from Km 547+080 to Km

549+801 in the State of Kerala under NHDP Phase-

III on EPC mode

2.721 304.63   In Progress

5

Construction of Six lane Minor Bridge (Paloli

Palam) at Km 203.160, Major Bridge (Moorad) at

Km 204.895 & allied works like 6 lane Main

Carriageway with Service Road for the section

Km.203.000 to  Km 205.100 (length of 2.1 Km) of

NH-17 (New NH-66) under Bharatmala Pariyojana in the State of Kerala on EPC mode

2.1 211.63   In Progress

6

Six laning of Existing Kozhikode Bypass (i.e.

Vengalam In. To Ramanattukara In.) from km

230.400 to km 258.800 (Design Chainage) of NH-66

in the State of Kerala

28.4 1862.77   In Progress

7
6-Ianing of Chengala to Neeleshwaram on NH-66

(Old NH-17) on HAM Mode
37.268 2348.84   In Progress

8
6-laning of Neeleshwaram to Thalipparamba on NH-

66 (Old NH-17) on HAM Mode
40.11 3799.36   In Progress

9
6-laning of Thalappady to Chengala on NH-66(Old

NH-17) on HAM Mode
39.00 2430.13   In Progress

10
6-Ianing of Azhiyur to Vengalam on NH-66(Old

NH-17) on HAM Mode
40.8 3710.93   In Progress


Sl

No
Name of works

Length
(in Km)

Total Project Cost
(in Crores)

Status

11
6-Laning of Thaliparambha- Muzhapilangad section of NH-66 (Old NH-17) on HAM Mode
29.948 3319.22   In Progress

12
6 Laning of Ramanattukara to Start of Valanchery

Bypass of NH
39.68 4700.51   In Progress

13
6 Laning of Start of Valanchery Bypass to

Kappirikkad of NH
37.35 3783.03   In Progress

14
6 Laning of Thuravoor Thekku to Paravorr of NH-

66 on EPC Mode
38.388 2887.70   In Progress

15
6 Laning of Kottukulangara to Start of Kollam

Bypass of NH-66 on HAM Mode
31.5 3081.17   In Progress

16
6 Laning of Kadambattukonam to Kazhakkoottam of

NH-66 on EPC Mode
29.83 3685.00   In Progress

17
6 Laning of Paravoor to Kottukulangara of NH-66

on EPC Mode
37.5 3506.16   In Progress

18
6 Laning of Start of Kollam Bypass to

Kadambattukonam of NH-66 on HAM
31.25 2706.64   In Progress

19
6-laning of Kappirikkad- Thalikulam of NH-17

(New NH- 66) on HAM mode
33.17 3917.89   In Progress

20
6-laning of Thalikulam- Kodungallur of NH-17

(New NH- 66) on HAM Mode
28.83 3989.11   In Progress

21
6-Ianing of Kodungallur- Edappally of NH-17 (New

NH-66) on HAM Mode
26.03 3465.82   In Progress

22

Four laning of Kazhakkoottam to 24.998 Mukkola

Section from Km 0+000 to Km 26+500 of NH-47 in

the State of Kerala under NHDP Phase III on EPC

mode

24.998 1038.35  Completed

23
6 Laning of Vadakkanchery (Km 240.00) to Thrissur

(Km 270.000) on BOT (Toll) basis in the State of

Kerala under NHDP Phase-II
28.355 910.28  Completed

  Sub-Total 642.81 58190.12

(II) Works under PWD

1
Widening to 2 lane with paved shoulders from km

87/000 to km 133/720 (Nattukal to Thanau Jn in

Palakkad) of NH 966(Old NH 213) on EPC mode


46.72


294.26

  In Progress

2

Rehabilitation and upgradation of NH-85 (Old NH

49) from km 119/017 to km 161/300 (Design

chainage km 119/017 to km 160/800)(Bodimettu to

Munnar) to 2 lane with paved shoulders on EPC mode

41.78 380.76   In Progress

3

Strengthening and Geometric improvement from

Km. 50/300 to Km.51/800 and from 53/500 to Km.

62/100 of NH-183 (Old NH-220) in the State of

Kerala under EPC Mode.

10.1 15.7247   In Progress

4
Strengthening and geometric improvements from Km 0/000 to 23/500 of NH-183 in the State of Kerala
23.5 26.905   In Progress


Sl

No
Name of works

Length
(in Km)

Total Project Cost
(in Crores)

Status

5

Strengthening and Geometric improvements from KM 25/000 to 45/000 of NH 766 (Old NH 212) in

the State of Kerala under Annual Plan 2019-20 on EPC Mode

20 35.42   In Progress

6

Strengthening and Geometric improvements from KM 66/000 to 75/600 of NH 766 (Old NH 212) in

the State of Kerala under Annual Plan 2019-20 on EPC Mode

9.6 16.71   In Progress

7
Construction of High Level Bridge over Cheruthoni River at 32/500 on NH 185 in the State of Kerala on EPC Mode
- 23.83   In Progress

8
Strengthening and Construction of Retaining wall from KM 0/000 to 15/500 of NH 185 in the State of

Kerala on EPC mode
15.5 47.62   In Progress

9
Strengthening and Construction of Retaining wall from KM 106/700 to 136/600 of NH 183 in the State

of Kerala on EPC mode
29.9 54.15   In Progress

10

Strengthening and Geometric improvements from Km 40/290 to 72/390 of NH 183A in the State of

Kerala under Annual Plan 2020-21 on EPC Mode

(Total length 32.100 Km).

32.1 47.58   In Progress

11

Repair and Rehabilitation of Churali Bridge at KM

22/450, Karimban Bridge at KM 28/535,

Thadiyanpadu Bridge at KM 30/725 and Dam top bridge at KM 36/155 in NH 185 in the State of Kerala

- 2.0593   In Progress

12
Repair and Rehabilitation of 35th Mile Bridge at KM

162/240 in NH 183 of Idukki District in the State of Kerala
- 0.9752   In Progress

13
Strengthening and Geometric improvement from

KM 27/300 to 32/940 of NH 183A in the State of

Kerala under Annual Plan 2021-22 on EPC mode
5.64 9.4507   In Progress

14
Strengthening and Geometric improvement from

KM 15/000 to 25/000 of NH 766 in the State of

Kerala under Annual Plan 2021-22 on EPC mode
10 15.56   In Progress

15

Strengthening and Geometric improvements from

Km 42/725 to 56/550 (Design chainage 41/500 to

55/250) of NH 185 In the state of Kerala on

Engineering, Procurement and Construction (EPC)

Basis Contract

13.83 22.44   In Progress

16
Rehabilitation of Ellikkad bridge at chainage 43/650

on NH 766 in the State of Kerala under Annual Plan

2021- 22
- 0.65   In Progress

17

Providing and applying acrylic Elastomeric coating to Link Road Bridges - Phase I & II & connecting

Cochin Bypass and Willington Island on NH-47

A(New NH 966B)in the State of Kerala under

Annual Plan 2021-22 on EPC Mode

- 8.33   In Progress


Sl

No
Name of works

Length
(in Km)

Total Project Cost
(in Crores)

Status

18

Permanent Rectification of identified 8 numbers of

Accident Black Spots on KL-(02)-109, KL-(02)-111,

KL- (02)- 095, KL-(02)-112, KL-(02)-132, KL-(02)-

235, KL-
(02)-236 &amp; KL-(02)-110 on NH-183 in the

State of Kerala on EPC Mode

- 10.4007   In Progress

19
Strengthening from km 76/000 to km117/600 of Old

NH 212
41.6 55.381  Completed

20

Strengthening and Geometric improvement from

Km. 157/000 to Km.174/000 of NH-17 (Old NH-66)

in the State of Kerala under EPC Mode.
17 31.698 Completed

21

Strengthening from Km.172/200 to Km.185/500 of

NH- 183 (Old NH-220) in the State of Kerala under

EPC Mode.
13.3 23.427 Completed

22

Strengthening and Geometric improvement from

Km. 184/000 to Km.194/000 of NH-85(Old NH-49)

in the State of Kerala under EPC mode.
10 15.230  Completed

23

Strengthening and Geometric improvement from

Km. 5/000 to Km.15/000 of NH-766 in the State of

Kerala under EPC Mode.
10 19.768  Completed

24

Strengthening and Geometric improvement from

Km. 20/000 to Km.45/000 of NH-744 in the State of

Kerala under Annual Plan 2019-20 on EPC mode
25 43.417  Completed

25

Strengthening and Geometric improvements from

km 23/500 to 53/500 (excluding from Km.50/300 to

51/800) of NH 183 in the State of Kerala under

Annual Plan 2019-20 on EPC Mode

28.5 30.050  Completed

26

Strengthening and Geometric improvement from

Km. 45/000 to Km.66/000 of NH-766 in the State of

Kerala under Annual Plan 2019-20 on EPC mode
21 33.484  Completed

27

Strengthening from km 205/180 to 210/900 of NH

183 (old NH-220) in the State of Kerala under

Annual Plan 2019-20 on EPC Mode
5.72 8.100  Completed

28

Strengthening and geometric improvements from

Km 194/000 to 202/000 of NH-85 in the State of

Kerala
8 13.929  Completed

29
Strengthening of carriage way from km 15/656 to

km54/000 of NH -966 (Old NH 213) in State of

Kerala.
36.65 71.593  Completed

30
Strengthening from km 202/00 to km248/530 of NH

85 (Old NH 49)
46.53 58.724  Completed

31
Strengthening from Km. 103/200 to Km.116/800 of

NH- 183A in the State of Kerala under EPC ode.
13.6 18.980  Completed

32
Strengthening and Geometric improvement from

Km. 274/000 to Km.286/610 of NH-85 (Old NH-49)

in the State of Kerala under EPC Mode.
12.61 17.730  Completed


Sl

No
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33
Strengthening and Geometric improvement from

Km. 45/000 to Km.81/250 of NH-744 (Old NH-208)

in the State of Kerala under EPC Mode.
36.25 45.9645  Completed

34
Strengthening from Km 282/000 to km 291 /000 of

NH 66 (Old NH 17)
9 14.563  Completed

35
Strengthening and Geometric improvement from

Km. 319/400 to Km.349/000 of NH-66 in the State

of Kerala under Annual Plan 2019-20 on EPC mode
24.995 47.173  Completed

36
Strengthening of carriage way from km 64/0 to km

87/0 of NH -966 (Old NH 213) in State of Kerala.
23.00 60.110  Completed

37
Strengthening of carriage way from km 89/100 to

km103/200 of NH -183A in State of Kerala.
14.10 16.493  Completed

38
Strengthening from km 16/00 to km 41/500of

NH.185 in the State of Kerala
25.50 35.175  Completed

39 Strengthening from km 0/00 to km20/000 of NH 744 20 22.897  Completed

40
Strengthening from km 161/300 to km184/000 of

NH 85 (Old NH 49)
22.7 26.128  Completed

41
Strengthening from km 0/000 to km5/920 of Old NH

966B (Old NH 47A)
5.92 7.941  Completed

42
Strengthening from km 136/600 to km 172/200 of

NH 183 (Old NH 220)
35.6 39.971  Completed

43
Strengthening from km 185/500 to km 215/480

excluding km 205/180 to km 210/900 of NH 183

(Old NH 220)
24.26 34.783  Completed

  Sub- Total 789.505 1805.536

  TOTAL (66 Nos.)  1432.315 Km  59995.66


  Completed Works 27 Nos. 2741.340 Cr.

  Works In Progress 39 Nos. 57254.32 Cr.


*****

